
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Thursday, 26th November, 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Zoom 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4   Minutes  4 - 9 

 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 24th 

September and 18th November 2020. 

 

5   Highway Maintenance Term Service Contract - Progress Report: 

April-October 2020  

 

 Head of Highways to report 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6   The Challenge of Climate Change in Rochdale  10 - 21 

 Presentation by Climate Change Consultant attached  

7   Economy Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance 

Update  

22 - 50 

 To scrutinise the Economy Directorate Plans 2020-21 - Quarter 2 

Performance Indicators 

 

8   Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance 

Update  

51 - 67 

 To scrutinise the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21: Quarter 2 

Performance Indicators 

 

9   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 

part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 

interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

 

10   Rochdale Market  68 - 72 

 Report of the Internal Audit Service  

 

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members 
Councillor Tom Besford Councillor Jacqui Beswick 
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Andy Kelly 
Councillor Daniel Meredith Councillor Angela Smith 
Councillor June West Councillor Peter Williams 
Councillor Peter Winkler Councillor Sameena Zaheer 
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Peter Thompson 
01706 924715 
peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 



COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Thursday, 24 September 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Meredith (Chair); Councillors Besford, Beswick, Kelly, 
West and Zaheer 
 
OFFICERS: M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), F. Crompton 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), M. Garraway (Committee & Constitutional 
Services Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Susan Emmott and Councillor 
Williams 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 MINUTES 
Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 February 2020, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47 RBH - FIRE CONCERNS 
The Chair introduced the item which had been brought as a result published 
by Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH) on 8 September 2020 which 
highlighted defects in the compartmental cladding on each of the buildings in 
College Bank.  The defects led to concerns that fire could spread through the 
blocks of flats.  The Chief Executive of RBH had been invited to attaend the 
meeting, however the Chief Executive of RBH had declined and suggested 
that the Dire
[...]
 That STaR procurement be invited to a future meeting to address issues in 
relation to the agreement and approval of contracts.  

 
49 INCLUSIVE SKILLS, WORK AND HEALTH PLAN 2021-2023 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Economy setting out the 
Inclusive Skills, Work and Health Plan 2021-2023.   
 
The Plan recognises the co-dependency between health and employment, 
and the role skills plays in securing better employment and earning better 
wages.  The Plan aims to maximise the benefits for Rochdale of the significant 
budgets devolved to Greater Manchester, recognises that this brings 
opportunities as well as challenges. 
The Plan outlines 8 priorities and what success would look like for each. 

1. Adults with learning difficulties and mental health issues 
2. Long term unemployed 
3. Digital Inclusion 
4. Adult Education (18yr +) 
5. Higher Education (higher level apprenticeships and degrees) 
6. People in low skilled low paid employment 
7. Employers 
8. Making every contact count (RBC/NHS) 

 
Members sought clarification on the impact of Covid-19 and how different 
ways of working required alternative skills whilst offering an opportunity to 
develop new skills to take advantage of jobs outside the borough. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted and supported for implementation. 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Resources setting out 
the Committee work programme for the municipal year. 
 
Members were informed that a study group consisting of Members from each 
of the three overview and Scrutiny Committees would be established to 
consider the Council’s recruitment policy and member development. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Wednesday, 18 November 2020 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor Meredith; Councillors Besford, Beswick, 
Susan Emmott, Kelly, Smith, West, Williams an
[...]
 

 The amount of Green Belt that would be lost within the borough.  

 The accessibility, effectiveness and viability of consultation during a 
pandemic. 

 Alternatives to providing opportunities for creating jobs and improving 
economic prospects within the borough. 

 Impact on existing residents of building new homes on sites of local 
importance. 

 Impact of the forthcoming Planning White Paper and its impact on the 
GMSF. 

 The cost of developing on existing brownfield sites. 

 Benefits of having a local plan as opposed to a regional plan. 

 How the number of houses allocated to each site had been formulated. 

Page 7



 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



The challenge of 

Climate Change in Rochdale

Presentation to Communities, Regeneration and Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 26 November 2020

Mark Bramah, Climate Change Consultant

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



1. Getting to net zero – what 

does it mean for Rochdale?

P
age 10



Rochdale borough – % tonnes of carbon dioxide 

equivalent (tCO₂e) by end use

Source: Scatter Cities a local authority 
focussed emissions tool

21.60%

40.81%

13.39%

22.82%

1.38%

Rochdale Council 
Emissions 2018/19

Electricity

Gas

Council vehicles

Street Lighting

Other

Total footprint 11016.35 tonnes 

CO2e  

Source: Rochdale Council’s GM Carbon reporting against the 

GMCA 5 Year Environment Plan.

P
age 11



Rochdale borough – getting to net zero by 2038

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

1,400,000

2020 2025 2030 2038

Rochdale Borough Comparison of Co2 emissions pathways  

Rochdale base ambition Scatter 2038 trajectory Rochdale net zero carbon

P
age 12



2. Developing a Climate 

Change Action Plan

P
age 13



Climate Change governance framework

P
age 14



U.N Sustainable Development Goals (SDG’s)

P
age 15



Climate Change Action Plan – Outline of approach

Each workstream

• Objectives

• Actions

• Co-benefits

• Carbon reductions

• 
[...]
s against the actions and

the latest available Council direct carbon emissions data will be

undertaken by the Climate Emergency Working Group.

• Overview and Scrutiny - The important role of O&S is to scrutinise the 

Climate Change Action Plan and to ensure that the Council is 

meeting its aims and objectives set out in the plan to work towards net 

zero carbon by 2038.

P
age 19



mark@municipia.co.uk

07858 465003

Mark.Bramah@Rochdale.Gov.UK

Mark Bramah

Climate Change Consultant

P
age 20



 

Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 26th November 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration, Business, 
Skills & Employment 

Report Author Ben Jorgensen 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Economy Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance Update 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July - 30th September 2020) 

towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate 
Plan 2020-21. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 

the appendices 
 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.  
 
The Quarter 2 progress report for the Economy Directorate is attached at 
Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria 
 
Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date 
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control  
Green: Action completed by the target date  
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track 
 
The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple. 
 
Appendix 2 provides information on the Q2 performance of Rochdale 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Development Agency. 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 

Economy Directorate Plan 2020-21 Progress 
 
Performance Overview 
 
100% (11) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2020-21 are 
currently ongoing. The chart below shows the overall performance of the 
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quarter 2 Summary 
 
During Q1/Q2 2628 residents received employability support from the 
Council's Employment Links Service and 281 secured new jobs.  A total of 
282 new jobs were created by RDA assisted companies or projects and 149 
jobs safeguarded. However, the full impact of the COVID 19 pandemic on the 
Borough’s employment rate figure has yet to be felt.  A new Skills, Work and 
Health Plan was agreed by Cabinet.   
 
10 of the Councils 11 new build industrial units scheme on Kingsway, Logic 
were let.  Works to build units on the former Bradfern site, Oldham Road were 
delayed but will now start in October 2020.   
 
The Rochdale Riverside scheme opened in April 2020 with further lettings 
announced. Funding was secured from the GMCA Brownfield Land for 
remediation of the Phase 2 site.  Works to commence in Q3. A Future High 
Streets Fund Bid was submitted for Rochdale Town Centre in July. The Stage 
2 lottery bid for Rochdale Town Hall was lodged in May with a decision due in 
October 2020. 
 
The Borough’s 10 year Growth Plan and Rail Corridor Strategy were 

Page 22



 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
 
 
 
4.13 
 
 

successfully launched.  These have since formed the basis for several 
external fund
[...]
mpaign  

 9 positive PR stories issued for outside of the borough issued. Focus 
going forward will be to get greater coverage in the trade press and 
national coverage.   

 34 press releases were issued in total during Q2 

P
age 48



14 
 

RDA Performance Indicators 2020-21 

 

 

Performance Indicators 
Annual 
Target  

Q2 
Cumulative 

Total        
Commentary 

Number of successful investment projects receiving RDA assistance 30 26 35  Figures include the Rochdale Riverside 

scheme 

Number of jobs safeguarded by RDA assisted companies  250 143 149  

Number of new jobs created by RDA assisted companies or projects  350 261 282  

Total level of property investment secured (£) £60,000,000  57,000,000  

Amount of commercial floor space built with RDA support (sq. ft.) 200,000  200,000  

P
age 49



 

Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 26th November 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for A 

Safer and Inclusive 
Community, Cabinet 
Member for Climate 
Change and Sustainability, 
Cabinet Member for 
Quality of Place 

Report Author Ben Jorgensen 
Public/Private Document  

 

 

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance 
Update 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2020) 

towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2020-21 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 

the appendices. 
 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.  
 
The Quarter 2 progress report for the Neighbourhoods Directorate is attached 
at Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria 
 
Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date 
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control  
Green: Action completed by the target date  
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



3.3 The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple. 
 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21 Progress 
 
Performance Overview 
 
91% (21) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2020-21 are ongoing. 
Two further actions have now been completed. The chart below shows the 
overall performance of the Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of 
Quarter 2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quarter 2 Summary 
 
The electoral review of Rochdale is progressing well. Consultation and 
engagement on the proposals has now been completed with over 40 
submissions regarding the ward boundaries received by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission. Council report on proposed new ward 
boundaries was approved at Council and submit to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission. The Local Government Boundary Commission will 
conduct a second consultation phase from December to February 2021. After 
this they will provide a final decision on the new ward boundaries prior to year-
end with the new ward boundaries being implemented after the all-out 
elections in 2022. 
 

As part of the action to expand super-fast broadband to at least 25% of the 
borough through the Full Fibre to premises project it has been agreed that all 
sites will be surveyed by end of October 2020 with installation work 
commencing in November 2020. DCMS (Department for Digital,
[...]
rategy. The audit is 100% complete, subject to 
changes brought about because of impending government/Covid-19 related 
changes and requirements. Phase 3, implementation of service delivery 
changes, is now ready to consult on and discussions have commenced with 
RBH regarding the possible in-sourcing of contracts. A bid for transformation 
funding is under consideration. 
 
The development of a revised Homelessness strategy is progressing. All the 
available factors that feed into the strategy have been assessed and 
quantified and we are drafting the revised strategy prior to consultation 
however, the additional factors generated by the Covid-19 response have 
necessitated a review prior to commencing consultation. The final details need 
to be developed in partnership with ACS, Children’s Services, health and 
service deliverers. Final development of the strategy will be subject to the 
outcome of contract in-sourcing discussions with RBH, which are underway. 
 

Develop and implement a strategy to tackle fly tipping more effectively 
Further research has been carried out of policies and procedures of other 
authorities in relation to the development and implementation of a strategy to 
tackle fly tipping more effectively. A number of options have been explored 
and an initial CCTV camera has been procured to be deployed at hotspots 
throughout the borough. User testing of new modules for system are 
continuing. 

Page 52



 
 
 
4.9 

 
Alternatives Considered 
 
Not applicable 
 
 

 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. None 

 

Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6. None 

 

Consultation 

 
7. Not applicable 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8. Appendix 1 -  Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2020-21 Q2 
 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale OL16 1XU 

 

For Further Information Contact: Ben Jorgensen, , 
ben.jorgensen@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

Page 53



  

 

       
   

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21  
 

  

         

         
[...]
ove customer and digital provision 31 December 2020   38% 

          

Ref. Name Due Status % Complete 

N2010.A Final sign off and action plan in place for Rochdale Digital Strategy 31 October 2020   50% 

A draft strategy is in place, but work has been delayed in finalising due to covid-19 commitments  

N2010.B Agree future role and scope of the Council’s Customer Contact Centre 31 December 2020   55% 

Work is progressing with services and Socitm to bring together the future scope. There has been a shift away from transactional tasks, via channel shift. The emphasis 
now being more on people, engagement with new services, Health, CCG and others, has started to shape the new model of the Contact Centre. 

  

P
age 58



  

 

       
   

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21  
 

  

         

          

 

Action Plan 
 

Due Date 
 

 

Status         %Complete 
 

 

          

         

         

    

Page  6  Of  13 
 

  
  

Directorate Plan New. v4_2 
 

   

         

N2011 Continue to modify the homelessness prevention strategy in line with legislative changes, GM 
and national priorities 

31 December 2020   86% 

          

Ref. Name Due Status % Complete 

N2011.A Audit existing strategy 31 July 2020   100% 

The system change process has been accelerated by the extraordinary measures dictated by the response to Covid 19 and this has modified the parameters of the audit of 
the existing strategy. The audit is 100% complete, subject to changes brought about because of impending government/Covid related changes and requirements. Phase 3, 
implementation of service delivery changes, is now ready to consult on and discussions have commenced with RBH regarding the possible in-sourcing of contracts. A bid 
for transformation funding is under consideration. 

N2011.B 
Identify strategic priorities including issues relating to housing access and supply, out of Borough 
placements and early intervention and prevention 

30 September 2020   70% 

[...]
, strategy and 
infrastructure that will deliver on the objectives of the Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan 

31 March 2021   33% 

          

Ref. Name Due Status % Complete 

N2016.A Engage on a review of all potential EV charging sites 31 March 2021   50% 

Work continues to engage with TfGM on possible sites across the Borough as well as discussions on RBC's own interventions. 

N2016.B Develop a policy and live strategy for EV’s 31 March 2021   15% 

Work stream needs further development with Climate Change Officer. A greater understanding of the challenges has been gained since last update. 

N2016.C 
Work with all Stakeholders to ensure all signage is agreed and ready for implementation for the 
Clean Air Zone 

31 March 2021   35% 

All sign locations have now been approved. We are now agreeing the principles of a road safety audit for some of the signs 

          

N2017 Develop and implement a strategy to tackle fly tipping more effectively 31 March 2021   21% 

          

Ref. Name Due Status % Complete 

N2017.A Identify best practice in other local authorities 30 June 2020   50% 

P
age 62



  

 

       
   

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21  
 

  

         

          

 

Action Plan 
 

Due Date 
 

 

Status         %Complete 
 

 

          

         

         

    

Page  10  Of  13 
 

  
  

Directorate Plan New. v4_2 
 

   

         

Further research carried out of policies and procedures. Number of different models are employed, including extensive use of CCTV or use of external enforcement 
partners. 

N2017.B Analyse data to identify contributing factors from an area/neighbourhood perspective 30 June 2020   25% 

Further research undertaken including use of CCTV, number of options have been explored and an initial CCTV camera has been procured to be deployed at hotspots 
throughout the borough. User Testing of new modules for system continuing. 

N2017.C Cabinet report on adoption of strategy and work plan 31 October 20
[...]
on new energy initiatives including green alternatives to gas 31 March 2021   25% 

Meeting with other authorities to look at other options than gas. 

  
 

P
age 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 18/11/2020 Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 The Challenge of Climate Change in Rochdale
	7 Economy Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Economy Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Economy Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance Update

	8 Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21: Quarter 2 Performance Update

	10 Rochdale Market



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Thursday, 26th November 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Besford, Susan 
Emmott, Kelly, Angela Smith, West, Peter Williams, Winkler and Zaheer.  
 
OFFICERS: D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Place), M. Robinson (Assistant 
Director – Economy), A. Storey (Head of Highways), M. Bramah (Climate 
Change Consultant) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Blundell (Portfolio Holder – A Thriving 
Economy), Councillor Rowbotham (Portfolio for Climate Change and 
Sustainability), Councillor Cocks (Assistant Portfolio Holder – Climate Change 
and Sustainability), D. Cooke (Operations Manager – Rochdale Development 
Agency) and S. Saggers (Balfour Beatty Limited) 
 
 

54 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beswick. 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

56 MINUTES 
The Committee considered the minutes of recent meetings held 24th 
September and 18th November 2020. In relation to Minute 48 of the meeting 
held 24th September 2020 (Wardle and Smallbridge Football Club) the 
Committee was informed that the Council’s Chief Finance Officer was due to 
meet Township Chairs and Vice Chairs to discuss issues appertaining to the 
allocation and utilisation of Township Funds. The issue relating to the future 
presentation by representatives of STAR was to be added to the Committee’s 
Work Programme.  
 
Resolved: 

1. The Minutes of the Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 24th September 2020, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor 
Angela Smith’s name of Member’s being present. 

2. The Minutes of the Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 18th November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

3. The issue relating to the future presentation by representatives of 
STAR, to address issues in relation to the agreement and approval of 
contracts, be added to the Committee’s Work Programme.  
 

 



57 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE TERM SERVICE CONTRACT - PROGRESS 
REPORT: APRIL-OCTOBER 2020 
The Committee received a presentation which detailed the performance of 
Balfour Beatty in relation to the Highways Maintenance Term Service Contract 
during the period April – October 2020. The presentation was introduced by 
the Council’s Head of Highways and largely explained by Balfour Beatty’s 
Performance Manager, Ms. S. Saggers. 
 
The Committee was informed that in March 2019 Balfour Beatty had 
presented to members of the Council and had made eight commitments, in 
terms of future work patterns and operations: 

a. The offer of a 3.8% discount on future capital spend.  
b. A commitment to delivering a minimum of 20% in social value of the 

contract value during the two year contract extension period. 
c. A commitment to maintaining a dedicated team in Rochdale. 
d. To maintain productivity levels for routine gulley maintenance – 

including the provision of an additional gully cleaning waggon when 
required. 

e. To maintain productivity levels for pothole repairs and maintain overdue 
orders at an acceptable level. 

f. To work closely with the Council’s Highways Team to deliver a better 
pothole repair service 

g. Regular report s to this Overview and Scrutiny Committee in terms of 
performance and social value. 

h. A detailed monthly activity/productivity report to be sent to the five 
Township Highway Champions and Portfolio Holder.  

 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked various questions of 
the officers presenting. The Committee broadly welcomed the report and the 
initiation of a regular form of dialogue between Council members and the 
contractors, which had begun with this presentation. The Committee 
requested that future presentations include more data that specifically 
addresses the ‘key performance indicators’ that are set out in the Highways 
Maintenance Term Service Contract itself and more detailed information with 
regard to lining and road marking. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Highways Maintenance Term Service Contract presentation 
be noted and welcomed. 

2. That future presentations be presented to the Committee twice per 
municipal year and include more specific information and data relating 
to the ‘key performance indicators’ that are set out in the Highways 
Maintenance Term Service Contract. 

3. That the next presentation to the Committee include specific 
information with regard to lining and road marking across the Borough.  

 
58 THE CHALLENGE OF CLIMATE CHANGE IN ROCHDALE 

The Climate Change Consultant gave a presentation to the Committee which 
attempted to set out the scale of the challenge faced by the Council and other 
agencies to meet the Climate Emergency Motion, which had previously been 



declared by the Council (at its meeting on 17th July 2019: minute 15 refers). 
The presentation set out details of work that was ongoing, including the 
development of an action plan. The presentation also outlined what actions 
and leadership were needed to work towards fulfilling the Council’s ambitions 
in this regard.  
 
The Committee were informed that they would have an important role to play 
in the development and implementation of the Borough’s Climate Change 
Action Plan. The Committee would oversee and monitor the progress of the 
actions contained within the Plan.  The Committee would scrutinise the 
Climate Change Action Plan and thereby help to ensure that the Council is 
meeting its aims and objectives set out in the plan to work towards net zero 
carbon by 2038.  
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation be noted and welcomed. 
 

59 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2020-21: QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 
30th September 2020) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Economy Directorate Plan 2020/2021. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 
 
11 (100%) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2020/2021 were still 
ongoing and remained to be completed by the action due date.    
 
The Operations Director (Rochdale Development Agency (RDA)) updated the 
Committee on regeneration projects that were ongoing or in preparation 
across the Borough and of the work of RDA.  
 
During the study period 2,628 residents had received employability support 
from the Council's Employment Links Service and 281 had secured new jobs.  
A total of 282 new jobs were created by RDA assisted companies or projects 
and 149 jobs safeguarded. However, the full impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the Borough’s employment rate figure was not yet possible to 
fully ascertain.  Members were advised that a new Skills, Work and Health 
Plan had been approved by the Council’s Cabinet.   
 
In response to the recent announcement that the Wheatsheaf Shopping 
Centre was to remain permanently closed at the conclusion of the 
current ‘lockdown’ period, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Director of 
Economy updated the Committee on assistance that was available to 
businesses that were located in the Wheatsheaf Centre and to their 
employees. 
 
 



Resolved: 
1. The Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2020) progress towards 

achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 
2020/2021 be noted. 

2. The Director of Economy be requested to submit a report to the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting, on 18th February 2021, regarding 
the impact of the closure of the Wheatsheaf Shopping Centre, 
Rochdale. 

 
60 NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2020-21: QUARTER 2 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 
30th September 2020) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020/2021. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 
91% (21) of the actions included in the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 
2020/2021 were ongoing and two actions had been completed. 
 
A Member sought clarification on action no: N2010 – ‘A Final sign off and 
action plan in place for Rochdale Digital Strategy’. The Committee was 
advised that the delay was partly due to the impact of Covid-19 and also that 
the Cabinet had recently resolved to bring the service back ‘in-house’, when 
the current customer  service contract with the current provider, Agylysis, 
expires in March 2021.  
 
The Committee referred to the section of the Director’s report which related to 
fly-tipping in the Borough and proposals, which were outlined, to develop and 
implement a strategy to tackle fly tipping more effectively, including the use of 
CCTV cameras that would be procured and deployed at various fly-tipping 
‘hotspots’ throughout the borough. It was suggested that this matter be the 
subject of a report to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 18th 
February 2021. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2020) performance 
report detailing progress towards achievement of the targets contained 
in the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020/2021, be noted. 

2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit a report to the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting, on 18th February 2021, regarding 
proposals to develop a strategy to tackle fly tipping across the Borough. 

 
61 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  



Reason for the resolution: 
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

62 ROCHDALE MARKET 
Further to minute 28 of the meeting of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 28th November 2019, 
Members received a report of the Head of Internal Audit regarding issues 
relating to Rochdale Market. 
 
The report examined the process by which a decision to close the market in 
October 2019 had taken place, understanding the current market operational 
arrangements and what financial information had been available to support of 
those decisions. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for ‘a Thriving Economy’ was in attendance at the 
meeting and questioned the accuracy of some of the information contained 
within the report. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the comments of the Portfolio Holder, in relation to the submitted 

report, be noted. 
 


